Advance
Outokumpu White Paper   Issue 1 // April 2016
Enhanced structural
efficiency with duplex
stainless steel in
pressure vessels
Claes Tigerstrand
Avesta Research Center, Outokumpu

and the critical pitting temperature (CPT), which are experimen-
tally tested values according to ASTM G 150 [9]. The PRE value or
better the CPT value can be used to rank the corrosion resistance
of the grades starting from the low nickel, lean duplex grades
Issue 1 / 2016  |  Advance – Outokumpu White Paper    4
Table 1. Chemical compositions, %, PRE-numbers and CPT-values of
selected duplex and austenitic stainless steels according to ASME II-A: SA-240.
UNS  no. Outokumpu
steel names
Grade
familiy1
C Cr Ni Mo N Other PRE2 CPT,
ASTM
G 150
(°C)
S32101 Forta LDX 2101 D 0.04 21.0–22.0 1.35–1.70 0.10–0.80 0.20–0.25 Mn 25–29 17±3
S32304 Forta DX 2304 D 0.03 21.5–24.5 3.0–5.5 0.05–0.60 0.05–0.20 – 22–30 24±3
S82441 Forta LDX 2404 D 0.03 23.0–25.0 3.0–4.5 1.00–2.00 0.20–0.30 – 30–36 43±3
S31803 Forta DX 2205 D 0.03 21.0–23.0 4.5–6.5 2.5–3.5 0.08–0.20 – 31–38 52±33
S32205 Forta DX 2205 D 0.03 22.0–23.0 4.5–6.5 3.0–3.5 0.14–0.20 – 34–38 52±33
S32760 Forta SDX 100 D 0.03 24.0–26.0 6.0–8.0 3.0–4.0 0.20–0.30 W 37–44 –
S32750 Forta SDX 2507 D 0.03 24.0–26.0 6.0–8.0 3.0–5.0 0.24–0.32 – 38–48 84±3
S31603 Supra 316L A 0.02 16.0–18.0 10.0–14.0 2.0–3.0 –0.10 – 23–30 20±3
N08904 Ultra 904L A 0.02 19.0–23.0 23.0–28.0 4.0–5.0 –0.10– Cu 32–41 62±3
S31254 Ultra 254 SMO A 0.02 19.5–20.5 17.5–18.5 6.0–6.5 0.18–0.25– Cu 42–46 87±3
S32654 Ultra 654 SMO A 0.02 24.0–25.0 21.0–23.0 7.0–8.0 0.45.0.55 Mn Cu 54–60 >90
1) D = Duplex, A = Austenitic.
2) PRE (Pitting Resistance Equivalent) = %Cr + 3.3x%Mo + 16x%N.
3) The material tested is EN 1.4462 in accordance with EN 10028-7: 21-23Cr, 2.5-3.5Mo and 0.10-0.22N.
S32101 (comparable with the austenitic grade 316L) up to the

Allowable
design stress,
ASME VIII-2
Material
spec., ASME
II-A SA 240
Code
Case
S32101 Forta LDX 2101 450/5301 650/7001 30 186/2001 – Yes –
S32304 Forta DX 2304 400 600 25 172 250 Yes –
S82441 Forta LDX 2404 480/5402 680/7402 25 194/2112 – Yes 2780
S31803 Forta DX 2205 450 620 25 177 253 Yes 2727
S32205 Forta DX 2205 450 655 25 187 273 Yes –
S32760 Forta SDX 100 550 750 25 214 – Yes –
S32750 Forta SDX 2507 550 795 15 228 333 Yes 2740
S31600 Supra 316 205 515 40 138 138 Yes –
S31603 Supra 316L 170 485 40 115 115 Yes –
N08904 Ultra 904L 220 490 35 140 140 Yes 2808
S31254 Ultra 254 SMO 310 655/6903 35 187/1973 187/1973 Yes 2808
S32654 Ultra 654 SMO 430 750 40 214 – Yes 2195